
 
Albany  
 
Elizabeth Harris  
National Council on Crime & Delinquency 
eharris@capreg.org 
 
Jonathan Jones 
City of Albany  
jjones@albanyny.gov 
 
Laila Amir 
City of Albany 
lamir@albanyny.gov 
 
Raphael Tucker 
City of Albany 
rtucker@albanyny.gov 
 
Stephanie Barrett 
City of Albany 
sbarrett@capreg.org 
 
 
Atlanta  
 
Shanice Turner 
National Council of Young 
Leaders/Opportunity Youth United  
shanicespeaks@gmail.com 
 
 
 
 

 
Baltimore  
 
Lacey Benton  
Mayor’s Office of Employment Development  
abenton@oedworks.com 
 
Donnice Brown 
Mayor’s Office of Employment Development  
dbrown@oedworks.com 
 
Kerry Owings 
Mayor’s Office of Employment Development 
kowings@oedworks.com 
 
Ernest Dorsey 
Mayor’s Office of Employment Development 
edorsey@oedworks.com 
 
Shawnice Jackson 
National Council of Young Leaders/Forum 
for Youth Investment/ Opportunity Youth 
United  
shawnicenjackson@gmail.com  
 
 
Boston 
 
Carlos Barbosa  
Youth Options Unlimited Boston 
carlos.barbosa@boston.gov 
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Patrick Costello 
Youth Options Unlimited Boston 
patrick.costello@boston.gov 
 
 
Columbus  
 
Terry Green 
Think Make Live 
National Council of Young 
Leaders/Opportunity Youth United  
mrgreen@thinkmakelive.org  
 
 
Denver 
 
Monica Badgett 
City and County of Denver 
monica.badgett@denvergov.org 
 
 
Hartford  
 
Chanda Robinson 
Our Piece of the Pie 
chanda.robinson@opp.org 
 
Hector Rivera 
Our Piece of the Pie 
hector.rivera@opp.org 
 
Kim Oliver 
City of Hartford 
kim.oliver@hartford.gov 
 
Kristina Baldwin 
City of Hartford 
kristina.baldwin@hartford.gov 
 
 
Los Angeles  
 
Luis Bautista-Morales  
Opportunity Youth United/ Coalition for 
Responsible Community Development 
lbautista-morales@coalitionrcd.org 
 
Robert Sainz 
City of Los Angeles  
robert.sainz@lacity.org  
 

Scott Lee 
City of Los Angeles  
scott.lee@lacity.org 
 
Juan Romero 
City of Los Angeles  
Juan.romero@lacity.org  
 
 
Louisville  
 
Cindy Read   
Kentuckiana Works 
cindy.read@kentuckianaworks.org  
 
Demitra Suazo 
Kentuckiana Works 
demitra.suazo@kentuckianaworks.org 
 
Elizabeth Davis 
Kentuckiana Works 
elizabeth.davis@kentuckianaworks.org 
 
Galen Demas 
Kentuckiana Works 
galen.demas@kentuckianaworks.org 
 
Jennifer Welch 
Kentuckiana Works 
jennifer.welch@kentuckianaworks.org 
 
Kim Moore 
Kentuckiana Works 
kimberly.moore@kentuckianaworks.org 
 
Laura Paulen 
Kentuckiana Works 
laura.paulen@kentuckianaworks.org 
 
Michael Gritton 
Kentuckiana Works 
michael.gritton@kentuckianaworks.org 
 
 
Nashville  
 
Amy Campbell  
Elevate Consulting  
amy@elevateevaluation.com 
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Rodger DeVore 
Middle Tennessee Workforce Investment 
Board/NCAC 
Rodger.DeVore@nashville.gov 
 
 
New Orleans  
 
Jason DeGruy  
Models for Success at JOB1 
jdegruy@nola.org 
 
Monique Robinson 
New Orleans Business Alliance 
mrobinson@nolaba.org 
 
 
Orlando  
 
Candace Burns 
CareerSource Central Florida 
cburns@careersourcecf.com 
 
Mimi Coenen 
CareerSource Central Florida  
mcoenen@careersourcecf.com  
 
 
Philadelphia  
 
Farrah Farnese  
Philadelphia Youth Network  
ffarnese@pyninc.org    
 
Michael Galvan 
Philadelphia Youth Network 
mgalvan@pyninc.org 
 
Mubarak Lawrence 
Rising Community Enterprises 
National Council of Young 
Leaders/Opportunity Youth United  
mulawrence@risingsons.org 
 
Kimberly Pham 
National Council of Young 
Leaders/Opportunity Youth United  
kimmy215291@gmail.com  
 
 
 

Pittsburgh  
 
Cynthia Shields  
Office of Mayor William Peduto 
cynthia.shields@pittsburghpa.gov 
 
Lindsay Powell 
Office of Mayor William Peduto   
lindsay.powell@pittsburghpa.gov  
 
Majestic Lane 
Office of Mayor William Peduto 
majestic.lane@pittsburghpa.gov 
 
 
Seattle  
 
Mike Davie  
Workforce Development Council of Seattle- 
King County 
mdavie@seakingwdc.org 
 
 
Southeast Arkansas  
 
Chris Spencer  
Phoenix Youth and Family Services 
cspencer@phoenixyouth.com 
 
Douglas Williams 
Phoenix Youth and Family Services 
dwilliams@phoenixyouth.com 
 
Evelyn Prosper 
Phoenix Youth and Family Services 
egivens@phoenixyouth.com 
 
 
St. Louis  
 
Alice Prince  
St. Louis Agency on Training and 
Employment  
aprince@stlworks.com  
 
Deveaon Bady 
St. Louis Agency on Training and 
Employment 
dbady@stlworks.com 
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Natasha Borders 
St. Louis Agency on Training and 
Employment 
nborders@stlworks.com 
 
Shekima Hunter 
St. Louis Agency on Training and 
Employment  
shunter@stlworks.org  
 
Tasha Robinson 
St. Louis Agency on Training and 
Employment  
trobinson@stlworks.com  
 
William (June) Williams  
St. Louis Agency on Training and 
Employment  
wwilliams@stlworks.com  
 
 
Tacoma  
 
Hilliary Bryan  
Workforce Central 
hbryan@workforce-central.org 
 
Linda Nguyen 
Workforce Central 
lnguyen@workforce-central.org 
 
 

Guests 
 
Bob Rath 
Brath31@gmail.com 
 
Cassandra Webb 
Cities United 
Cassandra.webb@citiesunited.org  
 
Chief Vincent James 
City of Louisville 
Vincent.james@louisvilleky.gov  
 
Libby Mills 
Restorative Justice Louisville 
libbymills@rjlou.org  
 
Linda Harris  
lharrisconnect@gmail.com 

Thomas Showalter 
National Youth Employment Coalition  
thomas.showalter@nyec.org  
 

 
CLASP Youth Policy Team  
 
Isha Weerasinghe  
Senior Policy Analyst  
iweerashinghe@clasp.org  
 
Kisha Bird 
Director  
kbird@clasp.org  
 
Marlen Mendoza 
Research Assistant  
mmendoza@clasp.org  
 
Nia West-Bey 
Senior Policy Analyst  
nwestbey@clasp.org  
 
Noel Tieszen  
Policy Consultant  
ntieszen@clasp.org  
 
Whitney Bunts 
Policy Analyst  
wbunts@clasp.org  
 
 
Additional CLASP Staff 
 
Duy Pham 
Research Assistant, C-PES  
dpham@clasp.org  
 
 
FHI 360 Staff  
 
Caitlin Dawkins 
cdawkins@fhi360.org 
 
Lisa Johnson 
ljohnson@fhi360.org   
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